OP \$115.00 625219

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM819027

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY (successor by purchase to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation as Receiver for Silicon Valley Bridge Bank, N.A., as successor to Silicon Valley Bank)		06/21/2023	Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

United Claim Solutions, LLC (dba Valenz Claim)
23048 North 15th Ave
Phoenix
ARIZONA
85027
Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
ValenzProteKHt, LLC
23048 North 15th Ave
23048 North 15th Ave Phoenix
Phoenix

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6252191	VALENZ
Registration Number:	6252217	VALENZ
Registration Number:	5779956	KOZANI HEALTH
Serial Number:	90558143	VALENZ PROTEKHT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008106 FRAME: 0160

900780944

Phone: 412-454-5079

Email: kim.petrolo@troutman.com

Correspondent Name: Troutman Pepper

Address Line 1: 501 Grant Street, Suite 300

Address Line 2: Kim Petrolo

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	259415.9
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kim Petrolo
SIGNATURE:	/Kim Petrolo/
DATE SIGNED:	06/22/2023

Total Attachments: 6

source=SVB Trademark Release (UCS)#page1.tif source=SVB Trademark Release (UCS)#page2.tif source=SVB Trademark Release (UCS)#page3.tif source=SVB Trademark Release (UCS)#page4.tif source=SVB Trademark Release (UCS)#page5.tif source=SVB Trademark Release (UCS)#page6.tif

Attachment to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement

Additional Receiving Party:

ValenzProteKHt, LLC 23048 North 15th Avenue Phoenix, AZ 85027

Delaware limited liability company: USA

Grantor	Mark	Status/Status Date	App. No./Reg. No.
United Claim Solutions, LLC	VALENZ PROTEKHT Välenz⊗ProteKHt	App. Date: March 3, 2021	App. No.: 90558143
United Claim Solutions, LLC	VALENZ	Reg. Date: January 19, 2021 App. Date: June 28, 2019	App. No.: 88493696 Reg. No.: 6252191
United Claim Solutions, LLC	valenz ************************************	Reg. Date: January 19, 2021 App. Date: July 15, 2019	App. No.: 88513988 Reg. No.: 6252217
ValenzProteKHt, LLC	KOZANI HEALTH Kozani Health	Reg. Date: June 18, 2019 App. Date: October 29, 2018	App. No.: 88172986 Reg. No.: 5779956

4886-5432-4074v.4

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release"), dated as of June 21, 2023, is made by FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY (successor by purchase to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation as Receiver for Silicon Valley Bridge Bank, N.A., as successor to Silicon Valley Bank) (the "Administrative Agent") in favor of UNITED CLAIM SOLUTIONS, LLC (dba Vālenz Claim), a Delaware limited liability company ("United"), and VALENZPROTEKHT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Valenz" and, together with United, collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below) or the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among, *inter alios*, the Grantors and Silicon Valley Bank (predecessor to the Administrative Agent), the Grantors executed that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2021 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 1, 2021 at Reel 007240, Frame 0981, pursuant to which the Grantors granted a continuing security interest to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, in all right, title and interest of such Grantors' Intellectual Property (collectively, the "IP Collateral"), including certain Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto and made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now desires to terminate the Trademark Security Agreement and terminate and release its security interest in the IP Collateral and reassign any and all rights, title and interest in the same to the Grantors.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Administrative Agent hereby unconditionally, irrevocably and absolutely, terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and irrevocably discharges, terminates and releases its lien on and security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral, including those Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto and all terms and conditions set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement shall be of no further force or effect.
- 2. The Administrative Agent hereby assigns, grants and conveys to the Grantors, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Administrative Agent, any and all of the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral, including those Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.

- 3. The Administrative Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable government authority record this Termination and Release.
- 4. This Termination and Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of California and shall be binding upon the parties' representatives, successors, assigns and transferees.

[signature page follows]

4886-5432-4074v.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST

COMPANY (successor by purchase to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation as Receiver for Silicon Valley Bridge Bank, N.A., as successor to Silicon Valley Bank), as Administrative Agent

Name: Peter Freyer

Title: Managing Director

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (ValenzProteKHt & UCS, LLC)

SCHEDULE A TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademarks

Grantor	Mark	Status/Status Date	App. No./Reg. No.
United Claim Solutions, LLC	VALENZ PROTEKHT Välenz⊗ProteKHt	App. Date: March 3, 2021	App. No.: 90558143
United Claim Solutions, LLC	VALENZ	Reg. Date: January 19, 2021 App. Date: June 28, 2019	App. No.: 88493696 Reg. No.: 6252191
United Claim Solutions, LLC	valenz ************************************	Reg. Date: January 19, 2021 App. Date: July 15, 2019	App. No.: 88513988 Reg. No.: 6252217
ValenzProteKHt, LLC	KOZANI HEALTH Kozani Health	Reg. Date: June 18, 2019 App. Date: October 29, 2018	App. No.: 88172986 Reg. No.: 5779956

4886-5432-4074v.4

RECORDED: 06/22/2023